Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## China Futex Holdings Limited 中國福紡控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

ncorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8506)

## CHANGE OF COMPLIANCE ADVISER

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of China Futex Holdings Limited (the "Company") announces that, pursuant to Rule 6A.29 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") (the "GEM Listing Rules"), the Company and Luk Fook Capital (HK) Limited ("Luk Fook Capital") have mutually agreed to terminate the compliance adviser agreement previously entered into between both parties, with effect from 16 August 2021 (the "Termination") due to commercial reasons. Each of the Board and Luk Fook Capital confirms that, as at the date of this announcement, there are no other matters relating to the Termination that are required to be drawn to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and the Stock Exchange.

The Board further announces that Jun Hui International Finance Limited ("Jun Hui International") has been appointed as the new compliance adviser to the Company as required under Rule 6A.27 of the GEM Listing Rules with effect from 16 August 2021 until 31 December 2021, and the appointment will be automatically renewed to 31 December 2022 if there is no early termination of the compliance adviser agreement by either party.

Jun Hui International is a licensed corporation permitted by the Securities and Futures Commission to carry out Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) regulated activity under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

## CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 1 April 2021. Pending fulfilment of the resumption guidance issued by the Stock Exchange as disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 16 June 2021, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange will remain suspended until further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board
China Futex Holdings Limited
Cheng Jun

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 16 August 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Cheng Jun (Chairman), Mr. Guan Min, Mr. Zheng Liangjian and Mr. Wang Kun; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Shum Shing Kei, Mr. Chan Ka Leung Kevin and Mr. Wong Wah.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and will be published on the Company's website at www.kx-machine.com.